
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cape Breton North: Cecil Clarke (PC) 
Official Agent: James Poole 
Date Filed: August 18, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,123.50 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,867.86 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 5,776.05

 
$ 5,776.05

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
3,305.00

 
3,305.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
47,252.34

 
47,252.34

 
Travel 

 
4,635.26

 
4,635.26

 
Campaign Functions 

 
2,467.48

 
2,467.48

 
Other 

 
50.00

 
50.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 63,486.13

 
$ 63,486.13

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 63,486.13

 
$ 63,486.13



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Cape Breton North: Chris Milburn (GPNS) 

Official Agent: Kathryn Herbert 
Date Filed: August 14, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,123.50 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,867.86 
 

 
Expense Category 

 
Filed by Official 

Agent  

 
Headquarter Expenses $ 0.00 
 
Worker Remuneration 0.00 
 
Publicity / Advertising 0.00 
 
Travel 0.00 
 
Campaign Functions 0.00 
 
Other 0.00 
 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 0.00 
 
  Subtotal $ 0.00 
 
  
 
Disputed Claims 0.00 
 
  Total $ 0.00 

 
                                                                                           

 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cape Breton North: Russell MacDonald (NDP) 
Official Agent: Richard Carroll 

Date Filed: September 28, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,123.50 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,867.86 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 3,679.49

 
$ 3,410.09

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
4,699.95

 
4,699.95

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
19,376.44

 
19,376.44

 
Travel 

 
877.93

 
877.93

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
1,995.86

 
1,995.86

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 30,629.67

 
$ 30,360.27

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 30,629.67

 
$ 30,360.27



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Cape Breton North: Ken Jardine (NSLP) 

Official Agent: Robert Jardine 
Date Filed: September 29, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 68,123.50 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 19,867.86 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 2,355.24

 
$ 1,678.26

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
400.00

 
850.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
16,195.75

 
18,500.16

 
Travel 

 
75.00

 
264.70

 
Campaign Functions 

 
1,444.60

 
201.60

 
Other 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
2,846.81

 
192.40

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 23,317.40

 
$ 21,687.12

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 23,317.40

 
$ 21,687.12


